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1 AN ACT concerni ng vehicl es.

2 Be it enacted by the People of the State of [Illinois,

3 represented in the General Assenbly:

4 Section 5. The Illinois Vehicle Code is anended by

62

changi ng Sections 11-1201 and 11-1201.1 as fol |l ows:

6 (625 ILCS 5/11-1201) (from Ch. 95 1/2, par. 11-1201)

7 Sec. 11-1201. (bedience to signal indicating approach of

8 train.

9 (a) \Whenever any person driving a vehicle approaches a
10 rail road grade crossing such person nmust exercise due care
11 and caution as the existence of a railroad track across a
12 highway is a warning of danger, and wunder any of the
13 circunstances stated in this Section, the driver shall stop
14 within 50 feet but not less than 15 feet from the nearest
15 rail of the railroad and shall not proceed until he can do so
16 safely. The foregoing requirenents shall apply when:

17 1. A clearly visible electric or nechanical signa
18 device gives warning of the imediate approach of a
19 railroad train;

20 2. A crossing gate is |lowered or a human fl agman
21 gives or continues to give a signal of the approach or
22 passage of a railroad train;

23 3. A railroad train approaching a highway crossing
24 emts a warning signal and such railroad train, by reason
25 of its speed or nearness to such <crossing, is an
26 i edi at e hazard;

27 4. An approaching railroad train is plainly visible
28 and is in hazardous proximty to such crossing.

29 5. Arailroad train is approaching so closely that
30 an i mredi ate hazard is created.

31 (b) No person shall drive any vehicle through, around or
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under any <crossing gate or barrier at a railroad crossing
whil e such gate or barrier is closed or is being opened or
cl osed.

(c) The Departnent, and |l|ocal authorities wth the
appr oval of the Departnent, are hereby authorized to
designate particul arly dangerous hi ghway grade crossings of
railroads and to erect stop signs thereat. Wen such stop

signs are erected the driver of any vehicle shall stop within

50 feet but not less than 15 feet fromthe nearest rail of
such railroad and shall proceed only upon exercising due
care.

(d) At any railroad grade crossing provi ded wth
railroad crossbuck signs, wthout automatic, electric, or
mechani cal signal devices, crossing gates, or a human fl agman
giving a signal of the approach or passage of a train, the
driver of a vehicle shall in obedience to the railroad
crossbuck sign, yield the right-of-way and slow down to a
speed reasonable for the existing conditions and shall stop,

if required for safety, at a clearly marked stopped line, or

if no stop line, wthin 50 feet but not less than 15 feet
fromthe nearest rail of the railroad and shall not proceed
until he or she can do so safely. |If a driver is involved in

a collision at a railroad crossing or interferes with the
novenent of a train after driving past the railroad crossbuck
sign, the collision or interference is prima facie evidence
of the driver's failure to yield right-of-way.

(e) It is unlawful to violate A-vielatieon-of any part of

this Section. A first conviction of a person for a violation

of any part of this Section shall result in a mandatory fine

of $250:; all subsequent convictions of that person for any

violation of any part of this Section shall each result in a

mandat ory fine of $500 eof-50-heurs- of - conmunity-serviee.

(f) Corporate Loeal authorities of nmuni ci pal

corporations regulating operators of shall--tnpeose--fines--as
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est abl i shed- -t n-subseetton-{(e)-for vehicles that fail to obey
signals indicating the presence, approach, passage, or

departure of a train shall inpose fines as established in

subsection (e) of this Section

(Source: P.A 89-186, eff. 1-1-96; 89-658, eff. 1-1-97.)

(625 ILCS 5/11-1201.1)

Sec. 11-1201.1. Automated Railroad Crossing Enforcenent
System

(a) For the purposes of this Section, an autonmated
railroad grade crossing enforcenent system is a system
operated by a | aw enforcenent agency that records a driver's
response to automatic, electrical or nechanical signal
devi ces and crossing gates. The systemshall be designed to
obtain a clear photograph or other recorded i mage of the
vehicl e, vehicle operator and the vehicle registration plate
of a vehicle in violation of Section 11-1201. The photograph
or other recorded i mage shall also display the tinme, date and

| ocati on of the violation.

(b) Commencing on January 1, 1996, the Illinois Commerce
Comm ssion and the Commuter Rail Board of the Regional
Transportation Authority shall, in cooperation with |ocal |aw

enf orcenment agencies, establish a 5 tweo year pilot program
within a county wth a population of between 750,000 and
1,000,000 wusing an automated railroad gr ade Ccrossing
enforcenent system The Commi ssion shall determne the 3
rail road grade crossings within that county that pose the
greatest threat to human I|ife based upon the nunber of
accidents and fatalities at the crossings during the past 5
years and wth approval of the |ocal |aw enforcenent agency
equip the crossings with an automated rail road grade crossing
enf orcenent system

(c) For each violation of Section 11-1201 recorded by an

automatic railroad grade «crossing system the local |[|aw
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enforcenent agency having jurisdiction shall issue a witten
Uniform Traffic G tation of the violation to the registered

owner of the vehicle as the alleqged violator. The Uniform

Traffic Citation shall be delivered to the registered owner

of the vehicle, by mil, within 30 days of the violation.

The Uniform Traffic Citation shall include the nane and
address of vehicle owner, the vehicle registration nunber,
the of fense charged, the time, date, and |ocation of the
violation, the first available court date and that the basis
of the citation is the photograph or other recorded inmage
from the automated railroad grade crossing enforcenment
syst em

(d) The Uniform Traffic Ctation i ssued to t he

regi stered owner of the vehicle vielater shall be acconpani ed

by a witten notice, the contents of which is set forth in

subsection (d-1) of this Section, explaining edecument--whieh

exptatns--the--violatorts--rights-and-oebltgatiens-and how the

regi stered owner of the vehicle vielater can elect to proceed

by either paying the fine or challenging the issuance of the
Uniform Traffic G tation.

(d-1) The witten notice expl ai ni ng the alleged

violator's rights and obligations nmust include the follow ng

"You have been served with the acconpanying Uniform

Traffic Citation and cited with having violated Section

11-1201 of the Illinois Vehicle Code. You can elect to

pr oceed by:

1. Paying the fine; or

2. Challenging the issuance of the Uniform Traffic

Citation in court: or

3. If you were not the operator of the vehicle at the

tine of the alleged offense, notifyving in witing the

|l ocal | aw enforcement agency that issued the Uniform

Traffic Citation of the nunber of the Uniform Traffic
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Citation received and the nane and address of the person

operating the vehicle at the tinme of the all eged of f ense.

If vyou fail to so notify in witing the local |aw

enforcenent agency of the name and address of the

operator of the vehicle at the tine of the alleged

offense, you may be presuned to have been the operator of

the vehicle at the tine of the all eged offense.”

(d-2) If the regi stered owner of the vehicle was not the

operator of the vehicle at the tine of the all eged offense,

and if the reqgistered owner notifies t he | ocal | aw

enforcenent agency having jurisdiction of the nane and

address of the operator of the vehicle at the tine of the

al l eged of fense, the | ocal law enforcenent agency having

jurisdiction shall then issue a witten UniformTraffic

Citation to the person alleged by the reqistered owner to

have been the operator of the vehicle at the tine of the

al | eged of f ense. If the registered owner fails to notify in

witing the local |aw enforcenent agency having jurisdiction

of the nane and address of the operator of the vehicle at the

tine of the alleged offense, the registered owner may be

presuned to have been the operator of the vehicle at the tine

of the all eged of fense.

(e) Evidence.

(i) A certificate alleging that a violation of

11-1201 occurred, sworn to or affirmed by a dul y

aut hori zed agency, based on inspection of recorded inmages

produced by an automated railroad crossi ng enforcement

system are evidence of the facts contained in the

certificate and are adnissible in any proceedi ng all eqgi ng

a violation under this Section.

(ii) Photographs or recorded imges nmade by an

autonatic railroad grade crossing enforcenent system are

confidential and shall be nmde available only to the

alleged violator and governmental and | aw enforcenent
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agencies for purposes of adjudicating a violation of

Section 11-1201 of the lllinois Vehicle Code. However,

any photograph or other recorded inmage evidencing a
violation of Section 11-1201 shall be adm ssible in any
proceeding resulting fromthe issuance of the Uniform

Traffic Citation when there is reasonable and suffici ent

proof of the accuracy of the canera or electronic

instrunent recording the inage. There is a rebuttable

presunption that the photograph or recorded image is

accurate if the canera or electronic recording instrunent

was in good working order at the beginning and the end of

the day of the alleged offense. Phetographs-or--¥fecorded

t rages- - made- - by--an- - autemat it €- - rat | r oad- - gr ade- er osst Ag

enf or eenent - system shal | - be- confi denttal;--and--shall--be

rade- - avat | abl e- - onl y- -t o-t he- def endant ; - gover npent al - and

I aw enf or eenent - agenet es- f or - t he- pur poses- of - ad} udt eat i ng

a-violation-of -Seetion-11-1201-of--the--ttlinots--Vehiele

Code-

(f) Rail ~crossings equipped with an automatic railroad
grade crossing enforcenent systemshall be posted with a sign
visible to approaching traffic stating that the railroad
grade <crossing is being nonitored, that citations wll be
i ssued, and the anmount of the fine for violation.

(g) The cost of the installation and mai ntenance of each

automatic railroad grade crossing enforcenent system shall be

paid fromthe Gade Crossing Protection Fund if the rail Iine
is not owned by Comuter Rail Board of the Regi onal
Transportation Authority. If the rail line is owed by the

Commuter Rail Board of the Regional Transportation Authority,
the costs of the installation and mai ntenance shall be paid
from the Regional Transportation Authority's portion of the
Publ ic Transportation Fund.

(h) The Illinois Comerce Comm ssion shall issue a

report to the General Assenbly at the conclusion of the 5 twe
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year pilot programon the effectiveness of the autonmatic
rail road grade crossing enforcenent system

(i) If any part or parts of this Section are held by a

court of conpetent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional, the

unconstitutionality shall not affect the validity of the

remai ning parts of this Section. The General Assenbly hereby

declares that it would have passed the renmining parts of

this Section if it had known that the other part or parts of

this Section would be decl ared unconstituti onal .

(j) Penalty.

(i) Awviolation of this Section is a petty offense

for which a fine of $250 shall be inposed for a first

violation, and a fine of $500 shall be inposed for a

second or subsequent viol ation.

(ii) For a second or subsequent violation, the

Secretary of State may suspend the reqistration of the

nmotor vehicle for a period of at | east 6 nonths.

(Source: P.A 89-454, eff. 5-17-96; 90-14, eff. 7-1-97.)

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon

becom ng | aw.
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